Thus, a comprehensive quantitative synthesis (meta-analysis) of the papers included in the review is 

provided in the fifth phase. 

The current research work extracted 821 documents (articles and reviews) from Scopus and Web 

of Science (see Fig. 3). During the identification and screening process, six hundred sixty-four (664) 

documents were extracted from Scopus and one hundred, and fifty-seven (157) articles were extracted 

from Web of Science out of 821 articles. Of the 821 records, 102 were duplicates, and 544 documents 

were irrelevant to the study's objective; hence, they were removed, leaving one hundred and seventy-

five (175) records shortlisted in the screening stage. 

Table 2 lists the top 10 most productive authors between 2015 and 2024 whose research focused 

on forecasting electricity consumption. The table ranks these authors based on several bibliometric 

indicators.

[...]

with limited access to high-performance computing facilities. 

4. Results and Discussion 

The study highlights the most significant quantitative forecasting approaches and their 

forecasting performance. As was previously mentioned in this study, one hundred and seventy-five 

(175) papers were included in the quantitative analysis. The present work makes the following 

contributions to the literature on energy modeling. The current study used the bibliometric R package 

to estimate the empirical findings[178]. 

Figure A1 shows the (Coauthors association concerning citation);